The following resolution was offered for adoption : 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to 

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to 
issue ten-year serial bonds to the amount of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000), the 
proceeds to be used to meet the cost of building by contract a pier near the foot of 
8th Street and in front of Dreamland Park. Coney Island, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Which resolution was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-The Mayor, Chamberlain, Acting President of the Board of Aldermen,

[...]

Luckenbach of the following described property in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of 
New York: 

Beginning at a point in a line one hundred feet (100 feet) east of and parallel 
with the bulkhead line adopted by the Commissioner of Docks June 30th, 1908, where 
the same is intersected by a line drawn one hundred and fifty-two feet (152 feet) 
north of and parallel with the northerly side of the 35th Street pier, adopted by 
the Commissioner of Docks June 30th, 1908, and running thence eastwardly and at 
right angles to said bulkhead line one hundred and thirty feet (130 feet) ; thence 
southwardly and parallel with the bulkhead line above described two hundred and 
twelve feet (212 feet) ; thence westwardly and at right angles to the bulkhead line 
above described one hundred and thirty feet (130 feet) ; thence northwardly and par-
allel with the bulkhead line above described two hundred and twelve feet (212 feet) 
to the point or place of beginning. The lease to be for a term of ten (10) years 
from the date that the pier at the foot of 35th Street, and shed thereon, shall be 
completed and ready for occupancy, as certified by the Chief Engineer of the De-

[...]

Cents (15c.) per square foot per annum, and for each renewal term ten per rent. 
(10 per cent.) advance on the rental for the preceding term. The lessee shall have 
the privilege of erecting and maintaining, during the term of the lease, a machine 
shop about two hundred and twelve (212) feet by one hundred and thirty feet (130 
feet), in accordance with plans to be submitted to and approved by the Chief Engineer 
of the Department of Docks and Ferries. The said machine shop and any and all 
structures erected or maintained under the lease by the lessee shall be removed at

[...]

cute a renewal of the lease to the City, of the six room flat on the third floor of 
premises No. 200 East 79th Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a term of one year from October 
18, 1915, at an annual rental of Five hundred and seventy-six dollars ($576), pay-
able quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish steam heat and hot 
water service and make outside repairs; the lessee to supply light and janitor service 
and make such inside alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary, otherwise

[...]

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund the following property as no longer required: 

Thirty-nine (39) whiffletrees, with mogul springs (secondhand); thirty-seven (37) 
whiffletrees (secondhand) ; seven (7) evener bars (secondhand) ; seventeen (17) 
mogul springs (secondhand) ; two hundred and ninety-seven (297) pairs mogul springs 
(new) ; one hundred and eighty-eight (188) mogul spring ckvises (new) ; forty-five 
(45) poles (secondhand). 

In a communication dated September 25, 1915, the Department of Street Cleaning 
requested the assignment of the property above referred to. The adoption of the 
attached resolution authorizing the assignment is therefore recommended.

[...]

Fire Department as no longer required: 

Thirty-nine (39) secondhand whiffletrees, with mogul springs; twenty-seven (27) 
secondhand whiffletrees; seven (7) secondhand evener bars; forty-five (45) poles, 
secondhand; seventeen (17) mogul springs, new; one hundred and eighty-eight (188) 
mogul spring devises (new) ; two hundred and ninety-seven (297) mogul spring 
devises (new). 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

October 15, 1915. 
To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-On April 16, 1915, the Department of Correction surrendered to the

[...]

and designated on a certain map entitled map of property in the Fifth Ward of 
Long Island City, Queens County, belonging to E. P. Woolsey, surveyed by Robert A. 
Serrell, City Surveyor of New York City, dated Long Island, December, 1887, and 
filed in the office of the Clerk of the County of Queens as Lot Numbers two hundred 
and fifty-seven (257), and two hundred and fifty-eight (258), in Block lettered G. 

Second-That on a certain map known as the Commissioner's :11ap of Long 
Island City, Queens County, and State of New York, dated April 25, 1873, and tiled 
in the City Clerk's office of Long Island City on the 25th day of April, 1873, DeBevoise